WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 691



By SENATORS RUCKER, CLINE, AND ROBERTS

[Passed March 5, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 691

By Senators Rucker, Cline, and Roberts

[Passed March 5, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, 1 designated §18A-3-1j, relating to additional alternative preparation programs for teachers; 2 3 providing that certain programs adopted by the State Board of Education are separate from specified programs; providing that programs are subject to state board rules; and providing that programs may be an alternative to college and university programs for 6 teacher education.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 3. TRAINING, CERTIFICATION, LICENSING, **PROFESSIONAL** DEVELOPMENT.

§18A-3-1j. Additional alternative preparation programs administered by the Department of Education.

- (a) Additional alternative programs to prepare teachers established or adopted solely by the State Board of Education are separate from the programs established under §18A-3-1b, §18A-3-1g, and §18A-3-1h of this code, do not required any partner, and are applicable only to persons who hold a bachelor's degree from an accredited institution of higher education.
- (b) These programs are subject to other provisions of this article only to the extent specifically provided in state board rules.
- (c) These programs may be an alternative to the standard college and university programs for the education of teacher and also may address the content area preparation of these persons.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.		
May Ellaymel		
Chairman, Senate Committee		
Masse la pita	89 6	2) transpose
Chairman, House Committee	OFFICE SECULIA	0.00000
	至高。	Towns managed
Originated in the Senate.	S = 7	
In effect 90 days from passage.	STATE TO	
	o	
Clerk of the Senate		
Clerk of the Senate		
Melle Parlin		
Clerk of the House of Delegates .	. /	
Mitte & Termuelle		
President of the Senate		
Trega Sams	(ce)	
Speaker of the House of D	elegates	
	-Hh	
The within is approved this the		•••
Day of Wach	202	0.
the second		- ST
Gover	nor	

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 8 2020

Time 9:50 am